Nos. 21A243, 21A244, 21A245, 21A246, 21A247, 21A248, 21A249, and 21A250

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: MCP NO. 165, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, INTERIM FINAL RULE: COVID-19 VACCINATION AND TESTING; EMERGENCY TEMPORARY STANDARD 86 FED. REG. 61402, ISSUED ON NOVEMBER 4, 2021

On Applications for Stays of Injunctions Issued by the United States District Courts for the Western District of Louisiana and Eastern District of Missouri Pending Appeals to the United States Courts of Appeals for the Fifth and Eighth Circuits

MOTION OF 400 PHYSICIANS, SURGEONS, NURSES, AND MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS OPPOSING OSHA'S UNCONSTITUTIONAL OVERREACH LEAVE TO FILE ATTACHED BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS

WILLIAM WAGNER Counsel of Record ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER 5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy Lansing, MI 48917 (517) 322-3207 prof.wwjd@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 6, 2022

MOTION FOR LEAVE

Over 400 Physicians, Surgeons, Nurses, and Medical Professionals Opposing OSHA's Unconstitutional Overreach ("*Amicus Curiae*") respectfully moves under Supreme Court Rule 37.2 for leave (1) to file the attached brief as *Amicus Curiae* in support of the Emergency Applications filed on December 17-21, 2021, seeking a stay or injunction pending review of the Sixth Circuit's decision to dissolve a stay of the Occupational Safety and Health Administration ("OSHA") Emergency Temporary Standard ("ETS") on Coronavirus Disease of 2019 ("COVID-19").

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDiv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. NEITHER THE CONSTITUTION NOR ANY CONGRESSIONAL STATUTE AUTHORIZES OSHA'S OVERREACHING MANDATE
II. OSHA'S MANDATE SQUARELY VIOLATES THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby, 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2013)	;
City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	2
Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	,
Gibbons v. Ogden, 9 Wheat. 1, 6 L.Ed. 23 (1824)	j
Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006))
Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)	,
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland,</i> 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	,
Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	,
Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	;
United States v. Morrison, 120 S. Ct. 1740 (2000)	,
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const., art. I § 8 5	,)
29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678 (1970)	,)
29 U.S.C. § 651)
29 U.S.C. § 655)

29 C.F.R. § 1910.501
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-(1)(a)-(b)
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4)
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)
Rules
Supreme Court Rule 37 1
Regulations
86 Fed. Reg. 61402 (Nov. 5, 2021)
Other Authority
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/variants/omicron-variant.html9
https://www.federalregister.gov/d/2021-23643/p-646
https://www.federalregister.gov/d/2021-23643/p-11175
https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/speeches-remarks/2021/09/09/remarks- by-president-biden-on-fighting-the-COVID-19-pandemic-3/2
